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Date November 1, 2023 Report No. 2023-551 

To Chair and Members 

 City of Brantford Committee of Adjustment  

From Michelle Le Dressay  

Policy Planner

1.0 Type of Report 

Committee of Adjustment Decision Regarding Applications for Consent and Minor 

Variance 

 

2.0 Topic 

Application No.   B27/2023, B28/2023, & A29/2023 

Agent J. H. Cohoon Engineering  

(c/o Bob Phillips) 

Applicant/Owner   Kasco Properties Ltd 

Location  72 Ava Road  

3.0 Recommendation 

A. THAT Minor Variance application A29/2023 requesting relief from Section 

7.2.3.2.2 of Zoning By-law 160-90 to permit a lot width of 18.4 m, whereas a 

minimum lot width of 24.5 m is required, and from Section 7.2.3.2.1 of 

Zoning By-law 160-90 to permit a lot area of 655.7 m2, whereas a minimum 

lot area of 745.0 m2 is required, BE REFUSED; 

B. THAT the reason(s) for refusal of the minor variances are as follows: the 

proposed variances are not in keeping with the general intent of Zoning By-
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law 160-90, the relief requested is not considered minor in nature and is not 

desirable for the appropriate development and use of the subject lands;   

C. THAT Consent application B27/2023 requesting to sever a parcel of land 

from the subject land municipally addressed as 72 Ava Road, having a lot 

area of 655.7 m2, and to retain a parcel of land having a lot area of 1,311.4 

m2, BE REFUSED; 

D. THAT the reason(s) for refusal of B27/2023 are as follows: the proposed 

Consent does not have regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the 

Planning Act, in that it is not desirable or compatible with the surrounding 

area, is not suitable for the lands, is not in the public interest, and could 

result in adverse impacts on surrounding properties and will create an 

undersized lot for the area;  

E. THAT Consent application B28/2023 requesting to sever a parcel of land 

from the subject land municipally addressed as 72 Ava Road, having a lot 

area of 655.7 m2, and to retain a parcel of land having a lot area of 655.7 

m2, BE REFUSED;  

F. THAT the reason(s) for refusal of B28/2023 are as follows: the proposed 

Consent does not have regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the 

Planning Act, in that it is not desirable or compatible with the surrounding 

area, is not suitable for the lands, is not in the public interest, and could 

result in adverse impacts on surrounding properties and will create an 

undersized lot for the area;  

G.  THAT pursuant to Sections 53(17) – (18.2) and 45(8) – (8.2) of the Planning 

Act, R.S.O 1990, c.P.13, the following statement SHALL BE INCLUDED in 

the Notice of Decision:  

“Regard has been had for all written and oral submissions received from the 

public before the decision was made in relation to this planning matter, as 

discussed in Section 6.2 of Report No. 2023-551.” 

4.0 Purpose and Description of Applications 

Two consent applications have been received for the lands municipally 

addressed as 72 Ava Road and, legally described as Plan 1000 Section 20 Lot 

5. The applicant is requesting to sever the subject property to create two 

additional lots in addition to the retained parcel for a total of three residential 

lots. This application was deferred at the September 6, 2023 Committee of 

Adjustment meeting with the anticipation that the application would be reviewed 
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further in light of the matters raised by both Staff and the public. However, the 

applicant has chosen to move forward with the orginal application, with no 

amendments.  In this regard, the applicant has provided a Planning Justification 

Report prepared by The Angrish Group dated October 16, 2023 in support of the 

three proposed lots which is included as Appendix A to this Report. The new 

lots are intended to accommodate three new single detached dwellings, the 

retained lot has a single detached dwelling which is proposed to be demolished 

to make way for a new dwelling. To facilitate the consent applications, a minor 

variance application is also required to provide relief from the following sections 

of Zoning By-law 160-90: 

 Section 7.2.3.2.2 of Zoning By-law 160-90 to permit a reduced lot width 

of 18.49 m on the severed and retained parcels, whereas the Zoning By-

law requires 24.5 m; and,  

 Section 7.2.3.2.1 to permit a lot area of 655.7 m2 on the retained and 

severed parcels, whereas the Zoning By-law requires 745.0 m2.  

The property is located at the southern corner of the intersection between Ava 

Road and Stymie Boulevard, immediately to the west of the CN Rail line. The 

severance sketch is included as Figure 1. 

 

                                                     Figure 1 – Severance Plan 
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                                                            Figure 2 – Site Plan 

The proposed lot dimensions are detailed below: 

Table 1 - Proposed Lot Statistics for Retained and Severed Lots at 72 Ava Road 

Lot Dimension Severed Lot 1 Severed Lot 2 
Lands to be 

Retained 

Lot Width 18.49 m 18.49 m 18.49 m 

Lot Depth 35.48 m 35.48 m 35.48 m 

Lot Area 655.7 m2 655.7 m2 655.7 m2 

To facilitate the consent applications, minor variances are required to provide 

relief from the following Sections of Zoning By-law 160-90: 
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Table 2 – Requested Relief from Zoning By-law 160-90 

Regulation 
By-Law 
Section 

Required 
Severed 

Lot 1 
Severed 

Lot 2 
Retained 

Lot 
Requested 

Relief 

Lot Width 7.2.3.2.2 24.5 m  18.49 m  18.49 m  18.49 m  - 6.0 m  

Lot Area 7.2.3.2.1 745.0 m2  655.7 m2 655.7 m2  655.7 m2  - 89.3 m2 

 

5.0 Site Features 

The subject land is located on the southwest corner of Ava Road and Stymie 

Boulevard, and sits immediately west of the CN Rail line. The site is rectangular 

in shape and consists of a single detached dwelling with a pool and deck in the 

rear of the yard. If approved, the existing dwelling and structures are proposed 

to be demolished. The subject property contains two driveways both of which 

have access onto Ava Road.  

The property is surrounded by single detached dwellings and is located in a low 

density residential area. The applicant is requesting to sever the subject 

property to create two additional lots on the property for a total of three 

residential lots. The three lots will be equal in terms of lot area, lot width and lot 

depth. The severed and retained lots are proposed to be developed for new 

single detached dwellings. An aerial photo, location map and site photographs 

are included below. 
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Figure 3 – Aerial view of subject area 

  
Figure 4 – Location Map of Subject Lands 
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Figure 5 – View of Subject Lands from Ava Road (Source: Google Streetview) 

 
Figure 6 – View of Subject Lands from Corner of Ava Road and Stymie Boulevard (Source: Google 
Streetview) 

 

 
Figure 7 – View of Subject Lands from Stymie Boulevard 
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6.0 Input from Other Sources 

6.1 Technical Comments 

The application was circulated to all applicable departments and agencies. 

No adverse comments or objections were received from the commenting 

agencies. Conditions of approval have been requested by the Building, 

Transportation, and Development Engineering Departments. A summary 

of the comments/conditions is provided below: 

Table 2 - Department and Agency Comments 

Agency Name Agency Comment 

Building 
Department 

 
 
 

The existing house needs to be demolished before severing the lot. 

A demolition permit is required to demolish the existing house. 

Building height not mentioned; it shall not exceed 10 m. 

Any proposed construction will require that a building permit is applied 
for and approved through this department. Development charges may 
apply to any new development. 

Environmental 
Services 

City records indicate the property is currently serviced by a 25 mm 
copper lateral water service from the 200 mm PVC watermain on Stymie 
Boulevard within the frontage of its respective property. The service is 
located 14.5 m from the right side of the house and 0.8 m left of rear of 
the house.  

Only one service is permitted to each property. The proposed parcels 
must be serviced individually from the 200 mm watermain in Stymie 
Boulevard within the frontage of its respective property. The minimum 
water servicing size is 25 mm.  
 

The Owner must provide a servicing plan of the severed lot for review, 
comment and approval prior to commencing any installations. 
 

The Owner will be required to remove the existing water service and 
curb stop during demolition of the existing building. The service must 
be removed from the main to preserve water quality and prevent leaks 
and the curb stop removed to avoid confusion. 
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Agency Name Agency Comment 

The Owner will be required to obtain a Water Service Connection 
Permit and pay all applicable fees prior to commencing any work to 
connect new water service for the severed lot; the City will complete 
the inspection of all connections to City watermains.  

The development must be metered during construction and the Owner 
will be required to pay the current fee per cubic metre for the quantity 
of water used. 

All materials and construction methods must comply with the latest 
version of the City’s Linear Design & Construction Manual and Ontario 
Building Code. 

Solid Waste:  The property developer or owner is required to contact 
the Solid Waste Department to request the start of waste collection 
Manual and Ontario Building Code.  

Solid Waste: For curbside recyclables collection by the City’s curbside 
contractor, blue totes must be placed at curbside by 7:00 am on 
collection day by residents or on-site representative. In addition, 
materials set out at curbside must meet all requirements of Chapter 
440 of the Municipal Code. 

Solid Waste: The developer or property owner is responsible for the 
management of all waste and recyclables materials during 
construction. 

Development 
Engineering 

A Site Alteration Permit will be required for any changes/modifications 
made to the site as defined by the Site Alteration By-Law 29-2023. 
This Permit is administered by the City’s Development Engineering 
Department. 

A Right of Way Activity Permit will be required for any access/driveway 
activity, any proposed excavation activity within the Right of Way and 
any occupancy activity within the Right of Way. This Permit is 
administered by the City’s Operational Services Department. 

A Sanitary Lateral Connection Permit will be required for any proposed 
sanitary service connections. This Permit is administered by the City’s 
Development Engineering Department. 

A Water Connection Permit will be required for any proposed water 
service connections. This Permit is administered by the City’s 
Environmental Services Department. 
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Agency Name Agency Comment 

Full public services are to be constructed, or replaced if damaged 
(sidewalk, boulevards, driveway approaches, noise barrier, etc.) 

Development 
Engineering 

(Landscaping) 

The Owner/Applicant shall provide an Arborist Report and a Tree 
Protection Plan prepared by a qualified Arborist for the Right-of-Way 
Trees located along Ava Rd and Stymie Blvd. The Arborist Report 
must provide an assessment of the health and condition of existing 
trees, identify all retention and removals, and recommend protection 
measures and replanting opportunities as required; the report shall 
inform the Tree Protection Plan protection measures which shall 
include tree protection fencing, root excavation pruning (if required) 
and root compaction mitigation in lieu of on-site works, all to the 
satisfaction of the Manager of Development Engineering or his/her 
designate.  

 
The municipal boulevard (located on the Ava Rd Right-of-Way) must 
be restored back to City of Brantford Boulevard standards (grassed 
boulevard from paved driveways) as per the City’s Linear Design 
Manual. 

 
Where disturbed, the municipal boulevards (located on the Ava Rd 
and Stymie Blvd Right-of-Ways) must be restored back to City of 
Brantford Boulevard standards (grassed boulevard) as per the City’s 
Linear Design Manual 

Transportation 
 

 

No driveways shall be located closer than 9.2 m measured along the 
lot line from the nearest side of the driveway to the road allowance of 
the intersecting road. 
 

Staff are supportive of the driveway relocation from Ava Road to 
Stymie Boulevard. 

All work proposed within the road allowance or the purpose of 
constructing, altering, or extending a driveway approach, will require 
the contractor to obtain a Right of Way Activity Permit Administered by 
the City’s Operational Services Department. 
https://www.brantford.ca/en/living-here/right-of-way-activity.aspx  
 

  MCFN 
The Mississaugas of the Credit First Nation would like to notify you 
that we are the Treaty Holders of the land on which the land 
severance and future development will be taking place. This project is 
located on the Between the Lakes Treaty No. 3 of 1792. 

https://www.brantford.ca/en/living-here/right-of-way-activity.aspx
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Agency Name Agency Comment 

 
In light of this, the MCFN Department of Consultation and 
Accommodation (DOCA) requires that a Stage 1 Archaeological Study 
be conducted on the site to determine its archaeological potential and 
that the Stage 1 report be submitted to MCFN DOCA for review. If it is 
determined that a Stage 2 is required, MCFN DOCA is expected to be 
involved in the field study with MCFN Field Liaison Representation 
(FLR) on-site participation.  This study will be at the cost of the 
proponent. MCFN DOCA would like to obtain the reports if these 
studies have been completed already. 

CN Rail 
 
 

The analysis of noise provided in the application is subject to review. 
The Railway may consider other measures recommended by an 
approved Noise Consultant. 

The following clause should be inserted in all development 
agreements, offers to purchase, and agreements of Purchase and 
Sale or Lease of each dwelling unit within 300m off the railway right-
of-way: 

“Warning: Canadian National Railway Company or its assigns or 
successors in interest has or have a rights-of-way within 300 metres 
from the land the subject hereof. There may be alterations to or 
expansions of the railway facilities on such rights-of-way in the future 
including the possibility that the railway or its assigns or successors as 
aforesaid may expand its operations, which expansion may affect the 
living environment of the residents in the vicinity, notwithstanding the 
inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating measures in the 
design of the development and individual dwelling(s). CNR will not be 
responsible for any complaints or claims arising from use of such 
facilities and/or operations on, over or under the aforesaid rights-of-
way.” 

The owner shall through restrictive covenants to be registered on title 
and all agreements of purchase and sale or lease provide notice to the 
public that the noise isolation measures implemented are not to be 
tampered with or altered add further that the Owner shall have the 
sole responsibility for and shall maintain these measures to the 
satisfaction of CN. 
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Agency Name Agency Comment 

The Owner shall be required to grant CN an environmental easement 
for operational noise and vibration emissions registered against the 
subject property in favor of CN. 

Canada Post No comments.  

GRCA No comments.  

County of 
Brant  

No comments.  

MTO No comments. 

Hydro One  No comments. 

 

6.2 Public Response 

The original notice of public hearing was issued by personal mail (18 notices) 

and by posting 2 signs on-site. Additional notices were provided at the request 

of meeting attendees from the September 6th 2023 Committee of Adjusment 

meeting. At the time of writing this Report, 5 objections have been received by 

email in addition to the 8 emails of objection that were received prior to the 

previous September 6th meeting date. In total, 13 responses have been 

received from  7 different households in regards to these consent and minor 

variance applications and are included in Appendix B. Several phone calls 

have been received by Staff in opposition of these planning applications relating 

to the overdevelopment of these lands. All but one has since provided an email 

stating their concerns. A map of the area of notification is included below.  
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Figure 8 – Area of Public Notification 

7.0 Planning Staff Comments and Conclusion  

7.1 Policy Context 

These applications were reviewed in the context of the Provincial Policy 

Statement, the Growth Plan, the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law. A 

summary is provided in the table below: 
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Table 3 - Policy Context and Conformity 

Document Relevant Policy Conformity 

Provincial 
Policy 
Statement 
(PPS) (2020) 
and A Place to 
Growth: Growth 
Plan for the 
Greater Golden 
Horseshoe 
(Growth Plan) 

These policies set the standard to 
which provincial and local interests, 
policies and goals are implemented.  

Staff is of the opinion that 
the proposed consent and 
minor variance applications 
are consistent with the 
direction set out in the PPS 
and conforms to the Growth 
Plan.  

City of 
Brantford 
Official Plan 
(Envisioning 
Our City: 2051) 

The subject lands are designated 
“Residential” on Schedule 3 of the 
City of Brantford’s Official Plan 
(Appendix C). The “Residential” 
designation permits a full range of 
residential dwelling types, including 
single-detached, converted dwellings 
and additional residential units, as 
well as supporting land uses 
intended to serve local residents. 

The subject application 
conforms to the policies set 
out in the Official Plan. 

City of 
Brantford 
Zoning By-law 
160-90 

72 Ava Road is zoned “Residential 
Type 1A – Exception 2 (R1A-2) 
Zone” in Zoning bylaw 160-90 
(Appendix D). The R1A-2 Zone 
permits a wide range of low density 
residential dwelling types including 
single-detached dwellings.  

Aside from the proposed 
variances to recognize 
deficiencies for the 
proposed lot width and lot 
area, the severed and 
retained parcels will 
continue to satisfy all other 
zoning requirements of the 
R1A-2 Zone.  

 

7.2 Planning Analysis 

The applicant’s agent provided a Planning Justification Report (PJR) prepared by The 

Angrish Group and dated October 16, 2023. The PJR recommends supporting the 

minor variance and consent applications. Planning Staff does not agree with that 

recommendation as the proposal does not align with other built form or development 

within the area and therefore, Staff is of the opinion that it would negatively impact the 

character of the neighbourhood. Planning Staff is of the opinion that the minor variances 

are not minor in nature and that the proposal would represent an over-intensification of 

the site. Further, the consent applications are not compatible with the existing 
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neighbourhood and would nor be in keeping with the the character of the area.  Staff 

does not support the creation of these proposed lots. 

7.2.1 Minor Variance Application A29/2023 

When evaluating the merits of a minor variance application, the 

Committee of Adjustment must be satisfied that the four tests of Section 

45(1) of the Planning Act have been met. To be approved, a minor 

variance must be minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate 

development and use of the land, and the general intent and purpose of 

the Zoning By-law and Official Plan must be maintained. These tests are 

discussed in the table below: 

Table 4 - Four Tests of a Minor Variance 

Four Tests Discussion 

1. That the requested 
variance is minor in 
nature  
 
 

“Minor” is determined by impact, not by the value of the 
variance being sought. The proposed variances to provide 
relief for deficiencies in lot width and lot area are 
significant, and will result in a change to the character of 
the neighbourhood.  

With the exception of one lot, all lots within the immediate 
neighbourhood that are zoned R1A-2 Zone currently meet 
the minimum lot area of 745 m2. Therefore the proposed 
new lots will be undersized for the neighbourhood. 
Although some lots do not meet the lot width, those lots are 
unique as they are irregularly shaped lots exist within this 
zone. 

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance is not 
minor in nature because the proposed lots are undersized 
and do not meet lot width required in the R1A-2 zone and 
the proposal would significantly change the character of the 
neighbourhood.  

2. That the intent and 
purpose of the 
Zoning By-law is 
maintained 

The intent of the minimum lot area in the Zoning By-law is 
to ensure ample space is available on the site for it to meet 
other zoning requirements.  

72 Ava Road and the properties in the immediate area are 
currently zoned R1A-2 Zone. To facilitate the proposed 
consent applications, the subject lands do not meet the 
minimum lot width and the minimum lot area requirements 
specific to the R1A-2 Zone.  

The R1A-2 Zone specifically requires that lots maintain a 
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Four Tests Discussion 

lot area and lot width that is greater then what is normally 
required in the R1A Zone. The R1A-2 is intended for larger 
estate sized lots, which is unique to the character of this 
neighbourhood. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the 
intent and purpose of Zoning By-law 160-90 is not 
maintained as these additional lots will not be in character 
with the rest of the neighbourhood. 

3. That the general 
intent and purpose of 
the Official Plan is 
maintained 
 
 
 

The “Residential” designation permits a range of dwelling 
types and supporting land uses intended to serve the 
residents.  

However, Section 5.1 c) of the Official Plan, Development 
Proposal Review, outlines that compatible development 
shall be considered in the evaluation of all development 
proposals throughout the City and that the following shall 
be considered when evaluating the compatibility of 
development proposals: 

o The use, height, massing, orientation and 
landscape characteristics of nearby properties is 
properly considered and appropriate transitions 
between the built forms and uses shall be ensured; 

o On-site amenity space is provided and is reflective 
of, or enhances, the existing patterns of private and 
public amenity space in the vicinity; and,  

Streetscape patterns, including block lengths, setbacks and 
building separations are generally maintained. 

This application provides minimal on-site amenity space 
which is not reflective of the majority of the existing lot 
patterns in the immediate vicinity. 

The proposed lot area and lot width is not consistent with 
those in the surrounding area. 

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the general intent of 
the Official Plan is not maintained because the proposed 
development is not compatible with the existing 
neighbourhood as it does not maintain the character of the 
neighbourhood or planned function.   

4. That the variance is 
desirable for the 
appropriate 
development and use 
of the land, building or 
structure 

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject application 
is undesirable as the lots are undersized and have a 
reduced frontage; which may have negative impacts on the 
character of the neighbourhood. Furthermore, the subject 
applications propose the creation of 2 new lots and 1 
retained lot. The applications represent an over 
development of the subject lands. 



Report No. 2023-551  Page 17 
November 1, 2023 

Four Tests Discussion 

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance is not 
desirable for the appropriate development and use of the 
land and building.  

 

7.2.2 Consent Application B27/2023 & B28/2023  

The Planning Act sets the standard to which provincial and local 

interests, policies and goals are implemented. Section 51(24) of 

the Planning Act lists the criteria that the Committee of 

Adjustment must have regard for when considering a consent 

application for approval. These criteria include: if the plan 

conforms to the Official Plan, the dimensions and shapes of the 

proposed lot, and the adequacy of utilities and municipal services. 

Section 9.3 (g – i) of the Official Plan also lists criteria for the 

subdivision of land and stipulates when consents are appropriate. 

Table 5 - Conformity of Application with Applicable Criteria 

Criteria for 
Considering a 

Consent Application 

Discussion 

1. That the plan 
conforms to the Official 
Plan 

The proposed consent applications are for the purpose of 
creating two new residential lots within an existing residential 
neighbourhood. 

The Official Plan encourages a wide range of housing types 
to accommodate the anticipated population. Section 3.1(d) of 
the Official Plan promotes the supply of new affordable 
housing in a variety of locations, dwelling types and tenures. 

Section 9.3 (g – i) of the Official Plan also outlines criteria for 
the subdivision of land and stipulates when consents are 
appropriate which includes: 

a) when a Plan of Subdivision is deemed unnecessary 
and where the application conforms to the policies of 
the Official Plan,  

b) no more than three new lots are being created; and 
c) all lots have frontage on a municipal road and do not 

require that municipal services be extended 

This application meets all of the above criteria. 

2. The dimensions and 
shapes of the proposed 

The proposed lots are similar in both size and shape to other 
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Criteria for 
Considering a 

Consent Application 

Discussion 

lot single detached dwelling lots in the neighbourhood. 

3. The adequacy of 
utilities and municipal 
services 

Both the severed and retained parcels will have frontage on a 
municipal roadway and have access to municipal services 
and utilities. 

7.3 Conclusion 

A site inspection was completed on August 8, 2023. Upon completion of 

this visit and review of all relevant policies, Planning Staff are not 

supportive of the applications. The proposed consent applications would 

create a deficiency in the provided lot area and lot width triggering the 

need for the minor variances. For the reasons mentioned above in Section 

7.2, it is Planning Staff’s opinion that the variance fails to satisfy some of 

the tests as defined under the Planning Act. The application is not minor in 

nature, is not appropriate for the development and use of the lands, and 

does not meet the intent of the Zoning By-law.  After further review and 

consideration of Planning Justification Report prepared by The Angrish 

Group and dated October 16, 2023,  Planning Staff continue to 

recommend that applications B27/2023, B28/2023 and A29/2023 be 

refused. 

 

      

Prepared By: Michelle Le Dressay, MSc 

Planner, Long Range Planning 

Prepared on: October 26, 2023 

_____________________________ 

Reviewed By: Joe Muto, RPP, MCIP 

Manager of Development Planning
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Appendix A – Planning Justification Report 
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Appendix B – Public Comments 
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Appendix C – Official Plan 
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Appendix D – Zoning

 


